

1SC 8855/2016

NCB Vs. MAYANK AGGARWAL ORS

06.06.2025

Present: Mr. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Sh. Jitesh Vikram Srivasatav, Ld. counsel for
accused Lalduhpuii.

Ms. Siya Das and Ms. Ria Das, Ld. Counsels for
accused Mayank and Babli Rani along-with accused
Mayank and Babli Rani.

Accused Lalduhpuii is present through VC.

Accused Ebenezer Chima @ Ben and Lalginpuii are
already declared as PO.

Perusal of the record reflects that accused Lalduhpuii was directed by the Ld. Predecessor of this Court to appear in person by the Id. Predecessor of this Court. However, she has appeared through VC and it is submitted by the Ld. Counsel representing her that she could not appear in person since her father is suffering from cancer and mother is suffering from hypothyroid and parkinsons. The accused is resident of Mizoram and since there was no one else to take care of her ailing parents, she could not appear physically before this court. The medical documents pertaining to her parents are filed and same are take on record.

Fresh summons be issued to PW Mukesh Kumar Gautam and PW Ved Prakash and MHCM along-with entire case property.

Now to come up for PE on **06.10.2025**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
06.06.2025